
 

Meeting contact Coral Astbury, Democratic and Member Services Officer or email coral.astbury@southribble.gov.uk 

 

Governance Committee 

Tuesday, 30th November, 2021, 6.00 pm 

 
Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, Leyland PR25 1DH 

 
Agenda 
 

1 Apologies for absence  

2 Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for 
the remainder of the item. 

 

3 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 29 September 2021 of 
Governance Committee 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

 Minutes of the last meeting held, Wednesday 29 September 
2021 are attached as a correct record for signing by the 
Chair. 

 

4 Audit Progress Report and Sector Update (Pages 7 - 24) 

 Report of the External Auditors attached.  

5 Appointment of External Auditors (Pages 25 - 28) 

 Report of the Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer 
attached. 

 

6 Treasury Management Activity Mid-Year Review 2021/22 (Pages 29 - 48) 

 Report of the Director of Finance attached.  

 
 
Gary Hall 
Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Governance Committee Councillors 
Ian Watkinson (Chair), Colin Sharples (Vice-Chair), Damian Bretherton, 
Margaret Smith, Alan Ogilvie, Angela Turner and Kath Unsworth 

Public Document Pack



 

 
The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk 
 
Forthcoming Meetings 
6.00 pm Tuesday, 25 January 2022 - Wheel Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, 
Leyland PR25 1DH 
 

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


 

 
Governance Committee Wednesday 29 September 2021 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

Governance Committee 

Meeting date 
 

Wednesday, 29 September 2021 

Members present: Councillors Ian Watkinson (Chair), Colin Sharples (Vice-Chair), 
Damian Bretherton, Margaret Smith, Alan Ogilvie, 
Angela Turner and Kath Unsworth 
 

Attended virtually:  Councillors Matthew Tomlinson and Carol Wooldridge, Matt 
Derrick (Grant Thornton PLC) and Georgia Jones (Grant 
Thornton PLC) 
 

Officers present: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Chris Moister (Director of 
Governance), Louise Mattinson (Director of Finance and 
Section 151 Officer), Dawn Highton (Shared Service Lead- 
Audit & Risk), Tony Furber (Principal Financial Accountant), 
Darren Cranshaw (Shared Services Lead - Democratic, 
Scrutiny & Electoral Services), Coral Astbury (Democratic and 
Member Services Officer), Georgia Jones and Matt Derrick 
(Public Sector Audit Senior Manager) 
 

Other attendees: 
 

Councillor Paul Foster (Leader of the Council, Cabinet Member 
(Strategy and Reform) and Leader of the Labour Group), 
Councillor Phil Smith (Deputy Leader of the Opposition and 
Deputy Leader of the Conservative Group) and Councillor 
Karen Walton (Leader of the Opposition and Leader of the 
Conservative Group)  
 
 

Public: 0 
 

18 Apologies for absence 
 
No apologies were received. 
 

19 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

20 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 27 July 2021 of Governance Committee 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held, Tuesday 27 July 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record for signing by the Vice-Chair. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 

 

 
Governance Committee Wednesday 29 September 2021 

 

21 Internal Audit Interim Report as at 31st August 2021 
 
The Shared Service Lead (Audit and Risk) presented a report which advised the 
committee of the work undertaken in respect of the Internal Audit Plan from April 
2021 to August 2021 and gave an appraisal of the Internal Audit Service’s 
performance to date.  
 
Members noted the information contained within the report relating to completed 
audits. It was advised that the Health and Wellbeing Campus report was appended 
to the report, having been presented in draft form in June 2020. Internal Audit had 
now reviewed all the evidence and re-drafted the report, although the findings were 
still the same the style in which the report had been presented has changed. 
 
The Shared Service Lead (Audit and Risk) advised Members that the Internal Audit 
team were slightly below target in terms of their own performance indicators mainly 
due to the recruitment exercise taking longer than anticipated, although the team 
was now fully resourced. The service was also seeking reaccreditation of ISO9001 
and are on track to be re-accredited in December 2021. 
 
In response to a member enquiry, it was explained that when the plan is put together 
the service estimates how many days are needed to complete each audit. However, 
this can change dependant upon what is uncovered during the audit.  
 
Members sought clarification on the accuracy of data held by Neighbourhoods and 
asked what impact this would have on other services across the council. In 
response, the Shared Service Lead (Audit & Risk) explained that the review had 
taken place following a request from the Director who had concerns about the data 
within the system. However, progress had already been made to identify assets and 
improve records, the data would be ready to migrate to the new system by April 
2022. 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

22 Audit Findings Report 2020/21 
 
The Council’s External Auditors presented a report which sought to provide 
members with the Audit Findings for the year ending 31 March 2021. Members were 
advised that three adjustments to the Statement of Accounts had been identified, 
with a further adjustment provided in the supplementary agenda. Members noted 
that following completion of the Audit Findings Report further areas such as, exit 
packages and queries surrounding fees and debtors had now been resolved. The 
External Auditors were also working with Officers to resolve any outstanding queries. 
 
Members sought clarification on pension liabilities and asked if the £236,000 
underpayment of the estimated upfront payment of pension costs for 2020/21, 
and the £831,000 pension liability following the transfer of staff from the South 
Ribble Community Leisure Trust (SRCLT,) would appear as an annual liability. In 
response, the External Auditor explained that the two issues were separate, and the 
£236,000 underpayment would not impact on the overall liability. Moving forwards 
the leisure centre liability would be part of that overall pension liability as the SRCLT 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



3 

 

 
Governance Committee Wednesday 29 September 2021 

 

staff would become council staff. The Director of Finance confirmed that provisions 
had been made for this within the relevant budget. 
 
Members highlighted that the current letter of representation stated it would be 
approved on the 28 September 2021 and this would need amending to reflect the 
change in meeting date. The External Auditor confirmed they would re-issue the 
letter with the amended date and ensure all dates coincide for circulation. 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

23 Audited Statement Of Accounts 2020/21 
 
The committee considered the report of the Director of Finance which presented the 
Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 for approval. The Director of Finance explained 
that the committee had previously considered the unaudited statement of accounts 
in July 2021, this had been presented to the External Auditors and was back before 
committee for formal approval before the deadline of 30 September 2021.  
 
Amendments had been made to the statement of accounts since it was considered 
in July 2021 as part of the further review and audit concluded by Grant Thornton. 
These adjustments had been summarised earlier in the meeting by the External 
Auditors. 
 
Members commented that it was pleasing to see the pension fund investment 
increase substantially from £90 million to £99 million. 
 
In response to a query, the External Auditor provided that their opinion would be 
given on Value for Money at the end of December, the opinion on the statement of 
accounts would be issued within the next couple of weeks. The draft opinion within 
the Audit Findings Report 2020/21 states an unqualified opinion would be issued. If 
any material changes were identified after the meeting, then a further report would 
be brought back to the next committee meeting. 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the committee 
 

1. Approve the audited Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 subject to any 
amendments which, in the opinion of the Chief Financial Officer (Section 151 
Officer), are minor in nature. Such amendments are to be defined as non-
material to the financial position of the authority. The Chief Financial Officer 
will exercise this delegation in consultation with the Chair of Governance 
Committee. In the event the Chief Financial Officer is of the opinion the 
amendments are material to the financial position of the authority, 
Governance Committee will be reconvened to approve the new Statement of 
Accounts. 
 

2. Considers and approves the letter of representation contained at Appendix B 
and authorise the Chief Financial Officer and the Chair of Governance 
Committee to sign the letter.  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



4 

 

 
Governance Committee Wednesday 29 September 2021 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



Commercial in confidence

P
age 8

A
genda Item

 4



Commercial in confidence

•

•

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 
[...]
448 24.159 120.629 204.211 52.154 483.600

Other 33.494 39.947 27.163 53.664 45.166 199.435

Total 1,307.903 259.029 1,113.524 1,053.190 1,343.441 5,077.087

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 4



Commercial in confidence

P
age 20

A
genda Item

 4



Commercial in confidence

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 4



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 22

A
genda Item

 4



Commercial in confidence

•

•

   

•

•

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 4



P
age 24

A
genda Item

 4



 
 

 

 

 

Appointment of External Auditors 

 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to set out the options available to the Council for the 
appointment of an external auditor for the period 2023/24 to 2027/28. 
 

 
Recommendations to Governance Committee  

2. The committee is asked to recommend to Council to opt into the Public Sector Audit 
Appointments national scheme for the appointment of the external auditor.   
 

 
Corporate priorities 

3.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities: (please bold all those applicable): 
 

 

Background and Future Arrangements 

4. A relevant authority must appoint an external auditor to audit its accounts.   The Council 
can either appoint its external auditor directly or an “appointing person” can make the 
appointment on the Council’s behalf.  The only “appointing person” is the Public Sector 
Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) who are a not for profit organisation.  

   

Is this report confidential? No  

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Governance 

and Monitoring Officer 

 

Governance Committee 

 

Tuesday, 30 November 
2021 

Is this decision key? No 

 

 

An exemplary council Thriving communities 

A fair local economy that works for everyone Good homes, green spaces, healthy places 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



 
 

5. Following the abolition of the Audit Commission, the Council took advantage of the national 
collective scheme administered by the PSAA for the appointment of its external auditors 
for the five years commencing 1st April 2018.   

 

6. The second appointing period is to span the five consecutive financial years commencing 
1 April 2023 and cover the audit of account for the financial years 2023/24 to 2027/28. 

 

7. The Council is required to appoint an external auditor by 31 December 2022 to commence 

1 April 2023. There are three options available for appointing its external auditor: 

      Option 1 

Establish its own independent auditor panel under part 3, section 9 and schedule 4 of the 

Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014. The panel must be made up of a majority, or of 

wholly independent members and must be chaired by an independent member. It would 

therefore be necessary to undertake a selection process to appoint the panel, whose 

members may be remunerated. The panel's role would be to advise the council on the 

selection of its external auditor and therefore to oversee a procurement process. 

 Option 2 

 

Establish a joint independent auditor panel to carry out the function on behalf of two or 

more councils which would therefore have to agree on the selection criteria firstly for the 

panel's members and then for the external auditor, and then oversee a procurement 

process. 

      Option 3 

Opt into PSAA's sector led national scheme. Legislation requires a resolution of Full 

Council if a local authority wishes to opt into the new national arrangement. No significant 

further action would then be required by the Council. 

 

8. On 22 September 2021 PSAA invited all principal local government bodies to become 

opted-in authorities. Eligible bodies have until 11 March 2022 to formally respond and 

accept the opt-in invitation. 

 

9. The national scheme is considered to represent the best option as the Council will benefit 

from PSAA's experience of working within the context of the Regulations to appoint 

auditors, manage contracts with audit firms, setting and determining audit fees. It avoids 

the necessity to establish an independent auditor panel and undertake a procurement 

exercise and assures the independence of the auditor's appointment for the council. 

Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer 

10. Efficiencies and economies of scale should be obtained by opting-in to the procurement 
exercise to be undertaken by PSAA, who will do so on behalf of many councils across 
the country, rather than trying to procure in isolation, or with another/several other 
council(s). 
 

11. There are only a limited number of external audit firms who have the capacity and 
specialist teams to undertake local authority audits and therefore there is a risk that in 

Page 26

Agenda Item 5



 
 

trying to procure in isolation/in a small group, we may get a low level of interest, and/or 
higher cost, as the external audit firms would be likely to focus their efforts in securing a 
larger contract through the PSAA procurement exercise. 

 
 

Comments of the Monitoring Officer 

12. The report clearly sets out what the options are. If Governance Committee is minded to 
opt for the national scheme referred to then a decision of Full Council will be required. 

 
 

Report Author: Email: Telephone: Date: 

Dawn Highton (Shared 
Service Lead- Audit & 
Risk) 

dawn.highton@southribble.gov.uk 01772 
625625 

16/11/21 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

 

Treasury Management Activity Mid-Year Review 2021/22 

 

 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To report on Treasury Management performance in financial year 2021/22 to the end of 
September. 

 
Recommendations to Governance Committee 

2. That the report be noted. 
 
Corporate priorities 

3.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities: (please bold all those applicable): 
 

 

Background to the report 

4. The Annual Investment Strategy for 2021/22 was included in the Treasury Strategy 
2021/22 to 2023/24, which was approved by Council on 24 February 2021. The report 
emphasised that the Council’s investment priorities will be Security first, portfolio Liquidity 
second, and only then return (Yield). 
 

5. The Treasury Management Annual Report 2020/21 was presented to Governance 
Committee on 27 July 2021. The report indicated that an average return on investments 
of 0.36% had been achieved, which exceeded the target rate of 0.10%. 
 

Is this report confidential? No  

Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Finance and 

Section 151 Officer 

 

Governance Committee 

 

Tuesday, 30 November 
2021 

Is this decision key? No 

An exemplary council Thriving communities 

A fair local economy that works for everyone Good homes, green spaces, healthy places 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



 
 

6. The Code of Practice for Treasury Management requires councils to review their treasury 
strategies and activities half yearly. This report satisfies that requirement. 

 
Treasury Activity 

7. Investment activity up to the end of September 2021 is summarised in the following 

table. 

 

Table 1 - Investment 

Activity
Average Daily 

Investment

Earnings to 30 

September 

2021

Average 

Rate

£000 £ %

Debt Management Office 8,877 445 0.01

Other fixed term deposits 15,000 14,022 0.19

Notice Accounts 12,000 13,838 0.23

Call accounts 3,400 520 0.03

Money Market Funds 14,922 673 0.01

Total 54,199 29,498 0.11%  
 

8. Given the low (even compared to those more generally available) rates of interest 
available from the Debt Management Office, this counterparty is usually used only rarely, 
when the amounts that need to be kept at short notice are greater than what can be 
accommodated within the approved counterparty limits. However, during the first half of 
2021/22, as for 2020/21, the continuing impacts of the Covid 19 pandemic have had an 
ongoing effect on the Council’s cash flows with significant Covid funding received from 
central government for onward payment e.g. in the form of Business Grant payments. As 
this was the case for all councils across the country, there was little demand for councils 
to borrow, and so for us to place deposits with them as we have done in the past. As a 
result, larger and more frequent amounts were placed with the Debt Management Office 
than would normally be the case. 
 

9. The average daily investment of £54.199m continues to be well above the £10m 
minimum balance invested for the Council to qualify as a professional investor under 
MiFID II requirements. As noted above, because of the ongoing impacts of cash flows 
resulting from the Covid 19 pandemic, balances during the year to date have been 
higher than would otherwise have been the case. 
 

10. A full list of investment counterparties and their associated limits is shown at Appendix A. 
 

11. A full list of investments as at 30 September 2021 is presented as Appendix B. All 
investments throughout the first six months of the year were within the maximum limits 
per counterparty permitted by the approved Investment Strategy for 2021/22. 
 

12. The investment durations per bank or building society suggested by Link Asset Services 
as at November 2021 are presented in Appendix C. The Council receives weekly 
updates, and suggested durations are checked online at the time of placing any term 
deposits with banks or building societies. The limit per institution is as approved by 
Council on 24 February 2021. 
 

13. The average interest earned of 0.11% would normally be measured against a target of 
the average LIBID 7-day rate plus 15%, but the exceptional market conditions applying in 

Page 30

Agenda Item 6



 
 

2020/21 mean that this would produce a negative target figure. Link Asset Services have 
therefore produced the following table of benchmark returns. That actually achieved by 
the Council have exceeded these targets. It also exceeds the Link Asset Services 
suggested earnings rate of 0.10% for 2021/22 (see Table 4 below). 
 

14. The standard target against which investm
[...]
n undertaken in the first six months of the year. 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



 
 

18. All activities in the first half of the year complied with the approved prudential indicators. 
 

Treasury Consultants Advice 

19. Appendix D presents the advice of Link Asset Services in respect of economic matters 
and interest rates in the first half of 2021/22. 
 

20. In addition, a detailed comparison of interest rate forecasts is presented at Appendix E. 
Bank rate and PWLB borrowing rate forecasts are given from the December quarter of 
2021 through to the March quarter of 2025. 
 

21. The Bank Rate is now forecast to rise from its current level of 0.10% to 0.25% by the end 
of December 2021, before rising steadily to 1.25% by March 2025. 
 

22. Link's suggested budgeted investment earning rates for investments of up to about three 
months duration in each financial year are as follows: 
 

Table 4 - Average Earnings in each financial 
year 

  
Revised 

November 
2021 

Revised 
September 

2021 

Original 
February 

2021 

        

2021/22 N/A 0.10% 0.10% 

2022/23 0.50% 0.25% 0.10% 

2023/24 0.75% 0.50% 0.10% 

2024/25 1.00% 0.50% 0.20% 

2025/26 1.25% 1.00% N/A 

Later years 2.00% 2.00% 2.25% 

        

 
23. The most recent estimate is compared to the estimated earnings rate available at the 

time the Treasury Management Strategy was presented for approval in February 2021, 
and Link’s update in September 2021. The suggested earnings rates for the current year 
have remained unchanged at 0.10%, with any rises in rates not expected to have an 
impact until late in the year. 
 

Peer Review 

24. In the recent Corporate Peer Challenge of the council, led by the Local Government 
Association (LGA) over the summer, reference was made to Treasury Management 
activities in two areas: 
 

a) ‘The peer team heard a range of views from across political groups regarding 
these financial issues and would encourage the use of external training to 
support informed political debate on issues such as Treasury Management, 
CIPFA consultation responses and capital financing to facilitate this. This training 
will also help to ensure that there is a shared understanding of the council’s 
financial context across the organisation and support a more dispersed 
ownership of financial management.’ 

Page 32

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 
ACTION: - Training is being arranged for delivery over the next 2-3 months by 
specialist, Treasury Management consultants to address this recommendation. 
 

b) Whilst the Treasury Management Strategy has been reviewed; the council is risk 
averse around its counterparty listing and it has been stated that the policy was 
implemented following the collapse of the Icelandic Banks. The peer team would 
therefore invite the council to discuss alternative investments over longer time 
periods with Link Asset Management (the council’s Treasury Management 
Advisors) to explore whether higher levels of investment income could be 
received whilst mitigating risk.  
 
ACTION: - Discussions have begun with Link in response to the comment from 
the peer review team above. Link have reviewed the council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy and have stated that they believe this is flexible enough 
and that the approach taken is consistent with that of many councils in prioritising 
security and liquidity of investment over yield. They have noted that during the 
pandemic the amount of cash received by councils from central government has 
been unprecedented, and the need to access this has been less predictable than 
is usually the case. Going forward however, they believe there is opportunity to 
increase returns by investing some sums for longer periods of time; we shall seek 
to develop this approach in line with the council’s Treasury Management Strategy 
and Prudential Indicators. 
 

Climate change and air quality 

 
25. The work noted in this report does not impact the climate change and sustainability 

targets of the Councils Green Agenda and all environmental considerations are in place. 
 

Equality and diversity 

26. This report has no implications in respect of equality and diversity.  

Risk 

27. There are a number of risks inherent to treasury management activities, both in the 
security of any investments placed and in managing both investments and borrowing 
based on actual and forecast interest rates. The Council’s treasury management strategy 
and policies are designed to ensure the effective control and management of the risks 
associated with such activities and this report forms part of that overall framework. 

Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer 

28. This report complies with the statutory requirement to review treasury strategies and 
activities half yearly. 

 
Comments of the Monitoring Officer 

29. The Monitoring Officer has no comments.  
 

  

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



 
 

Background documents  

Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22 to 2023/24 (Council 24 February 2021) 

Appendices  

Appendix A Investment Counterparties 
Appendix B List of Investments as at 30 September 2019 
Appendix C Suggested Investment Durations as at November 2019 
Appendix D Economics and Interest Rates – Treasury Advisors’ advice 
Appendix E     Comparison of Interest Rates Forecasts 
 

Report Author: Email: Telephone: Date: 

Tony Furber (Principal 
Financial Accountant) 

tony.furber@southribble.gov.uk 01257 
515025 

22 
November 
2021 

 

 

 

 

Page 34

Agenda Item 6



APPENDIX A 
 

Category Institutions

LAS 

Colour 

Code

Maximum 

Period Limit per Institution

DMADF (DMO) Yellow 6 months Unlimited

UK Local Authority Yellow 2 years £6m per LA

UK part-

nationalised 

institutions

Royal Bank of Scotland 

group
Blue 1 year £6m per group

Orange 1 year

Red 6 months

Green 3 months

Orange 1 year

Red 6 months

Green 3 months

Money Market Funds

Money Market 

Funds

MMFs of high credit 

quality - AAA rated

Instant 

access
£5m per fund

Non-UK Banks
Non-UK banks of high 

credit quality

£4m per group (or independent 

institution); £8m in total for this 

category

There are no changes from the Investment Counterparties list approved by Council as part of the 

Treasury Management Strategy 2021-22 to 2023-24 on 24 February 2021.

Investment Counterparties 2020/21

Banks & Building Societies: Call Accounts /Term Deposits / Certificates of Deposit (CDs)

Government 

related/guaranteed 

UK-incorporated 

Institutions

UK banks and building 

societies of high credit 

quality

£6m per group (or independent 

institution)

 

 

 

 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



APPENDIX B 
 

Investments as at 30 September 2021

Counterparty Type Amount Rate Date of Date of

£000 % Investment Maturity

Goldman Sachs Term 4,000 0.95% 30/07/2021 01/02/2022

Helaba Term 4,000 0.95% 29/07/2021 29/10/2021

Plymouth City Council Term 5,000 0.25% 09/09/2021 25/08/2022

Fixed Term Deposit sub total 13,000 Listed in Order of Maturity

Debt Management Office Term 17,000 0.01% 30-Sep-21 06-Oct-21

Debt Management Office sub total 17,000

Santander UK PLC 180 Day Notice 6,000 0.40% 15/03/2016 n/a

Bank of Scotland 175 Day Notice 6,000 0.06% 30/11/2017 n/a

Notice Accounts sub total 12,000

Barclays Fibca Deposit Account Call 2,939 0.01% On Call

Call Accounts sub total 2,939

Federated MMF 5,000 0.01% On Call

Aberdeen Standard MMF 5,000 0.01% On Call

Blackrock MMF 5,000 0.01% On Call

Money Market Funds sub total 15,000

Total 59,939

Note:

(1) MMF rates are variable. This is the calculated average for the year to September.

Type Amount Limit

£000 £000

Aberdeen/Standard Life MMF MMF 5,000 5,000

Bank of Scotland - 175 Day 175 Day Notice 6,000 6,000

Barclays Call 2,939 6,000

BlackRock MMF MMF 5,000 5,000

Debt Management Office Term 17,000 Unlimited

Federated MMF MMF 5,000 5,000

Goldman Sachs Term 4,000 6,000

Helaba Term 4,000 6,000

Plymouth City Council Term 5,000 6,000

Santander UK - 180 Day 180 Day Notice 6,000 6,000

Tota
[...]
ptember 2021 of Governance Committee
	4 Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
	5 Appointment of External Auditors
	6 Treasury Management Activity Mid-Year Review 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 30 November 2021 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

Governance Committee 

Meeting date 
 

Tuesday, 30 November 2021 

Committee members 
present: 
 

Councillors Ian Watkinson (Chair), Colin Sharples (Vice-
Chair), Damian Bretherton, Margaret Smith, Alan Ogilvie 
and Kath Unsworth 
 

Officers present: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Dave Whelan (Shared Services 
Lead - Legal & Deputy Monitoring Officer), Dawn Highton 
(Shared Service Lead- Audit & Risk), Tony Furber (Principal 
Financial Accountant), James Thomson (Deputy Director of 
Finance), Coral Astbury (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer) and Georgia Jones 
 

Other attendees: 
 

Councillors Paul Foster, Clare Hunter, Phil Smith, 
Mick Titherington and Karen Walton 
 

External Auditors Georgia Jones (Grant Thornton) 
 

 
24 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Angela Turner. 
 

25 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations were made by members, however, the Council’s External Auditor 
indicated an interest in Item 5 Appointment of External Auditors and provided that 
they would be happy to leave the meeting at this point. 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer advised that the External Auditors could remain in the 
meeting for this item. 
 

26 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 29 September 2021 of Governance 
Committee 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
The minutes of the meeting Wednesday, 29 September 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record for signing by the Chair. 
 

27 Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 
 
The committee considered a report of the Council’s External Auditor, Grant Thornton 
which sought to provide a general sector update and information for members on 
various reports of interest. 
 



2 

 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 30 November 2021 

 

The External Auditor’s explained that an unqualified opinion had now been given on 
the financial statements and the value for money work was still ongoing. The 
External Auditors were hoping to report the annual report at the next meeting of the 
committee, with the certification work starting soon to meet the end of January 
deadline. 
 
In response to a member enquiry, it was confirmed that value for money considers 
whether the council has arrangements in place to provide value for money. When 
looking at capital projects and overspends the auditors would consider various 
factors such as how soon the overspend was identified, how it was corrected and the 
reasons behind the overspend. The auditors would only be concerned if the 
overspend was identified at the end of the project. 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

28 Appointment of External Auditors 
 
The Service Lead (Audit and Risk) presented a report that set out the options 
available to the council for the appointment of an external auditor for the period 
2023/24 to 2027/28. Following abolition of the Audit Commission in 2018 the council 
opted into the Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) scheme to appoint 
the external auditors and it had now come to the end of the appointment period. 
 
The Service Lead (Audit and Risk) explained that the recommendation was to opt 
back in to the PSAA scheme and committee were requested to refer the decision to 
opt back in to full Council for ratification. 
 
Members enquired how PSAA allocate external auditors. It was explained by the 
Service Lead (Audit and Risk) that PSAA would undertake a procurement exercise, 
identify the available firms and allocate local authorities to them. Previously PSAA 
had tried to allocate External Auditors based on the geographical locations.  
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the committee recommend to Council to opt into the Public Sector Audit 
Appointments national scheme for the appointment of the external auditor. 
 
 

29 Treasury Management Activity Mid-Year Review 2021/22 
 
Members considered the report of the Director of Finance which sought to report on 
the Treasury Management performance for the financial year, 2021/22 to the end of 
September. 
 
The Principal Financial Accountant advised that the continuing effects of the 
pandemic were visible on both the cash flow and the level of interest on investments. 
In terms of cash flow, there was still relatively high levels of cash balance in the 
accounts averaging around £54 million. The balance within the accounts were 
currently over £60 million and it was expected to tail off before the end of the year.  
 



3 

 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 30 November 2021 

 

Members noted the limited investment opportunities, and it was explained that it was 
because local authorities had more cash than usual and were not looking to borrow. 
The Principal Financial Accountant provided that interest earned averaged at 0.11% 
and had exceeded the council’s target of 0.10%.  
 
In the recent Corporate Peer Challenge of the council reference was made to 
Treasury Management activities in two areas. The Principal Financial Accountant 
explained that the first was treasury management training for members, which 
should happen regularly. This would be arranged over the next three months. 
Secondly, the investment policy was seen to be overly cautious by Peers. Officers 
were of the view that the investment policy was appropriately cautious rather than 
excessively, this had been discussed with treasury advisers who were of the same 
view.  
 
Members noted an error within Appendix B in the table of Investments as at 30 
September 2021, the amount lent to Plymouth City Council was £4 million and the 
appendix would be amended. 
 
In response to a member enquiry, the Principal Financial Accountant explained that 
the placement with Goldman Sachs was a termed deposit and it would have been 
ideal to place the extra £2 million with them, however they weren’t looking for the 
investment at the time.  
 
Members asked if the council were still receiving the 0.4% interest rate from 
Santander and noted that this was the rate being received on 30 September 2021, 
although this had varied. 
 
The Leader of the Council asked how the two notice accounts which had been 
invested for 4 or 5 years (Appendix B) fitted in with the Treasury Management 
Strategy. The Principal Financial Accountant explained that the accounts had been 
invested but were still available at short notice for withdrawal. The investments 
continued on a roll over basis and remained within the limit as the investment would 
only be invested for under six months. Further clarification would be given outside of 
the meeting and it was agreed that the rollover date would be added to the report 
moving forwards. 
 
Members commented on the results of the Peer Review and stated that it might be 
time to be less risk averse and make better use of investment. It was provided that 
the Investment Policy would be reviewed as part of the budget process. 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 


